HUMBOLDT STATE UNIVERSITY Academic Senate

Support of Academic Senate of the California State University (ASCSU) Resolution AS-3010-11/FA/FGA/AA: Condemnation of the Suspension of the Faculty Senate at Idaho State University

#30-10/11-EX – April 26, 2011 – First Reading

RESOLVED: That the Academic Senate of Humboldt State University (HSU) offers its strong and unequivocal support of the attached ASCSU Resolution AS-3010-11/FA/FGA/AA: Condemnation of the Suspension of the Faculty Senate at Idaho State University; and be it further

RESOLVED: That the Academic Senate of HSU add its voice to that of the ASCSU in expressing its solidarity with the faculty of Idaho State University in challenging administrative actions that it believes will compromise its academic mission and responsibility to its students; and be it further

RESOLVED: That copies of this resolution be transmitted to the Idaho State Board of Education; the Idaho State Legislature; the faculty at Idaho State University; the CSU Board of Trustees; the CSU Chancellor's Office; CSU Campus presidents; CSU Campus provosts/Vice Presidents of Academic Affairs; the CSU campus senate chairs; and the ASCSU.

RATIONALE: In responding to the February 17, 2011 suspension of the Faculty Senate at Idaho State University by the Idaho State Board of Education, the ASCSU makes a strong and compelling stand for faculty rights and shared governance, and against retaliatory acts intended to limit and stifle the faculty voice. The HSU Academic Senate adds its voice to that of the ASCSU in condemning such acts and in supporting the faculty at Idaho State University.